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allocate a percentage of such sum for expenditure solely on those
portions of each county's county state-aid highways located within
cities, villages, and boroughs having a population of less than 5,000,
according to the last federal decennial censusi , or, if incorporated
during the ten-year period between federal decennial censuses, ac-
cording to their incorporation census. The percentage so allocated
shall equal the percentage that the total needs of the county state-aid
highway system in such cities, villages, and boroughs bears to the
total county state-aid highway needs in each county. Money so
allocated shall be set apart and credited to the municipal account of
each county.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 245—H. F. No. 333

An act relating to public waters and the dumping of trash;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 616.163, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 616.163, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

616.163 Trash, dumping into public waters or on ice.
Subdivision 1. No person shall throw, dump or deposit or cause
or permit to be thrown, dumped or deposited in any lake, stream,
river, or any body of public water, or on the ice thereof, or on the
lands adjacent thereto without the consent of the owners of such
land, any trash, rubbish, garbage or other litter. Without limiting
the generality hereof, trash, rubbish and garbage shall include cans,
bottles, fuel oil, ashes, chemicals, and waste food products.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 246—H. F. No. 384

An act relating to deductions made from annuity upon re-
sumption of teaching by members of the Teachers Retirement As-
sociation, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 135.44, Sub-
division 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 135.44, Sub-
division 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Teachers retirement; deductions from annuities.
A teacher who has purchased an annuity under any provision of any
retirement law applicable to schools and institutions covered by
sections 135.01 to 135.18 and 135.31 to 135.55 and acts amenda-
tory thereof and has thereafter resumed teaching in any school or
institution to which such sections apply shall continue to receive
payments in accordance with such annuity except that during any
quarter in which his income from such teaching service exceeds the
sum of $366 5600; the amount in excess of $366 $600 shall be
deducted from the annuity payable for the quarter immediately fol-
lowing the quarter in which the excess amount was earned.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 247—H. F. No. 472

An act relating to the powers and duties of port authorities in
cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
458.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 458.16, is
amended to read:

458.16 Port authorities; powers and duties. Subdivision
I. It shall be the general duty of any such port authority to pro-
mote the general welfare of the port district, and of the port as a
whole; to endeavor to increase the volume of the commerce thereof;
to promote the efficient, safe and economical handling of such com-
merce, and to provide or promote adequate docks, railroad and
terminal facilities open to all upon reasonable and equal terms for the
handling, storage, care and shipment of freight and passengers to,
from and through the port.

Subd. 2. It shall further be the special duty of such port
authority:

(1) To confer with any similar body created under laws of
any state embracing within its boundaries any part of any port or
harbor of which the port district forms a part, and in so far as agree-
ment shall be possible to adopt in conjunction with said similar body a
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